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The interim financial information does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an 
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ConDenSeD ConSoLIDAteD
StAtement oF CompreHenSIVe InCome

Six months ended
31 December

Note

2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

2019
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

Other income 162 —

Administrative expenses (7,933) (9,521)

Exploration and evaluation expenses (3,547) (3,396)

Operating loss (11,318) (12,917)

Finance income 78 132

Finance costs (737) (665)

Finance costs, net 9 (659) (533)

Share of loss of joint ventures (62) (58)

Loss before income tax (12,039) (13,508)

Income tax benefit 10 9,778 —

Loss for the period (2,261) (13,508)

other comprehensive income/(loss)

Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences arising from translation 
of foreign operations 73,301 (2,280)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
period 73,301 (2,280)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
period 71,040 (15,788)

Loss for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (2,261) (13,508)

total comprehensive income/(loss) 
attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 71,040 (15,788)

Loss per share attributable to the equity holders 
of the Company during the period HK cents HK cents

Basic loss per share 11 (0.02) (0.15)

Diluted loss per share 11 (0.02) (0.15)

The notes on pages 9 to 24 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated financial information.
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BALAnCe SHeet

As at

Note

31 December

2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

30 June

2020
HK$’000

(Audited)

non-current assets

Mining exploration properties 13 813,626 731,048

Property, plant and equipment 14 174 181

Right-of-use assets 1,880 1,226

Interest in joint ventures 20 696 644

Other non-current assets 136 121

816,512 733,220

Current assets

Other receivables, deposits and 
prepayments 1,669 1,581

Cash and cash equivalents 12 25,922 34,919

27,591 36,500

total assets 844,103 769,720

equity and liabilities

Share capital 17 927,923 927,923

Reserves 3,871,332 3,798,031

Accumulated losses (4,126,122) (4,123,881)

total equity attributable to the equity holders 
of the Company 673,133 602,093

non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liability 19 134,143 128,850

Borrowings 16 32,583 35,393

Lease liabilities 1,833 1,111

168,559 165,354

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 15 2,025 1,891

Lease liabilities 386 382

2,411 2,273

total liabilities 170,970 167,627

total equity and liabilities 844,103 769,720

The notes on page 9 to 24 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated financial information.



ConDenSeD ConSoLIDAteD
StAtement oF CHAnGeS In eQUItY

Share
capital

HK$’000

Share
premium
HK$’000

Share-based
compensation

reserve
HK$’000

translation
reserve
HK$’000

Accumulated
losses

HK$’000
total

HK$’000

Balance at 1 July 2020 (Audited) 927,923 4,468,624 84,961 (755,554) (4,123,861) 602,093

Loss for the period — — — — (2,261) (2,261)

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations — — — 73,301 — 73,301

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period — — — 73,301 (2,261) 71,040

Balance at 31 December 2020 (Unaudited) 927,923 4,468,624 84,961 (682,253) (4,126,122) 673,133



7

InterIm report 2020/21

Share
capital

HK$’000

Share
premium
HK$’000

Share-based
compensation

reserve
HK$’000

Translation
reserve

HK$’000

Accumulated
losses

HK$’000
Total

HK$’000

Balance at 1 July 2019 (Audited) 922,123 4,463,016 87,700 (738,024) (4,102,845) 631,970

Loss for the period — — — — (13,508) (13,508)

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations — — — (2,280) — (2,280)

Total comprehensive loss for the period — — — (2,280) (13,508) (15,788)

transactions with equity holders

Share-based compensation — — 1,477 — — 1,477

Total transactions with equity holders — — 1,477 — — 1,477

Balance at 31 December 2019 (Unaudited) 922,123 4,463,016 89,177 (740,304) (4,116,353) 617,659

The notes on pages 9 to 24 form an integral part of these consolidated financial information.



ConDenSeD ConSoLIDAteD
StAtement oF CASH FLoWS

Six months ended
31 December

Note

2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

2019
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

operating activities

Loss before tax (12,039) (13,508)

Adjustments to reconcile loss before tax to net 
cash flows:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 33 44

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 163 —

Share-based payment expense — 1,477

Finance income (115) (40)

Finance costs 665 543

Share of net loss of associate 62 —

Movements in provisions 243 107

Working capital requirements:

— Increase/decrease in trade receivables and 
prepayments (88) (948)

— Increase/decrease in trade and other 
payables (109) 32

net cash flows used in operating activities (11,185) (12,293)

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (7) (134)

Other investment activities — 51

net cash flows used in investing activities (7) (83)

Financing activities

Principal portion of lease payments (125) —

Proceeds from borrowings — 27,305

net cash (used in)/generated from financing 
activities (125) 27,305

net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents (11,317) 14,929

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the 
period 34,919 20,906

Effects of foreign exchange rate changes 2,320 (80)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the 
period 12 25,922 35,755

The notes on pages 9 to 24 form an integral part of this condensed consolidated financial information.
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ConSoLIDAteD FInAnCIAL InFormAtIon
1. GenerAL InFormAtIon

Brockman Mining Limited (the ‘Company’) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the ‘Group’) principally 
engage in the acquisition, exploration and development of iron ore in Australia.

The Company is a public company incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with 
limited liability and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the ‘SEHK’) 
and Australian Securities Exchange (the ‘ASX’). The address of its registered office is Clarendon 
House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM11, Bermuda.

This condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Hong Kong dollars (HK$), and 
all values are round to the nearest thousand (HK$’000), except where otherwise indicated. This 
condensed consolidated financial information has not been audited.

On 11 March 2020, the World Health Organisation declared a global pandemic related to 
COVID-19. The impacts on the global economy and commerce have already been significant 
and are expected to continue in the future. The Directors consider that there does not currently 
appear to be either any significant impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements 
or any significant uncertainties with respect to events or conditions which may impact the Group 
unfavourably as at the reporting date or subsequently as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

2. BASIS oF prepArAtIon
This interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 31 December 
2020 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (‘IAS’) 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting. The interim condensed consolidated financial information should be read in 
conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020.

(a) Going concern basis
For the period ended 31 December 2020, the Group recorded a net loss before tax of 
HK$12,039,000 (six months ended 31 December 2019: HK$13,508,000) and had operating cash 
outflows of HK$11,185,000 (31 December 2019: HK$12,293,000). The Group did not record any 
revenue during the period and the loss before tax for the period was primarily attributable to 
the exploration and evaluation of the Company’s iron ore exploration projects and corporate 
overhead costs. As at 31 December 2020, the Group’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
HK$25,922,000 (30 June 2020: HK$34,919,000).

On 27 November 2020, both Brockman Iron Pty Ltd (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) 
(‘Brockman Iron’) and Polaris Metals Pty Ltd (‘Polaris’) agreed that the Farm-in Obligations under 
the Farm-in and Joint Venture (‘FJV’) agreement between them may take up to a further 12 
months (an additional 12 months from the previous 19 July 2019 notification) to complete and 
therefore the parties have agreed to extend certain key dates under the FJV Agreement.
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2. BASIS oF prepArAtIon (Continued)

(a) Going concern basis (Continued)
The directors believe that the Group can continue to advance the FJV with the aim of 
unlocking the value of the Marillana Project. In late 2019 Brockman Iron and Polaris agreed to 
a development plan for the Marillana Project including an extensive confirmatory drilling and 
testwork program. The outcome of both these undertakings has resulted in Polaris providing the 
Company with an Indicative Development Proposal. Polaris also has released A$5,000,000 of 
the A$10,000,000 loan, held in the escrow account pursuant to the FJV Agreement in the prior 
financial year. Under the terms of the FJV Agreement this loan is to be repaid from net revenue 
received by Brockman Iron from the sale of its share of product produced and sold from the joint 
venture operation. However, the loan would become immediately repayable (within 14 days) 
in the event that Polaris approves the development of the project but Brockman Iron does not 
proceed.

The Group has taken a number of measures to improve its liquidity position, including, but not 
limited to, the following:

(i) Extending the repayment date of the existing loans of HK$14,817,000 from the substantial 
shareholder to 31 October 2022. These loans bear interest at 12% per annum.

(ii) On 18 September 2018, the Group secured a standby loan facility from its substantial 
shareholder amounting to HK$10,000,000. If drawn down, the loan will be unsecured, bear 
interest at 12% per annum and be repayable on 31 October 2022. As at 31 December 2020, 
the facility of HK$10,000,000 was undrawn.

The directors have reviewed the Group’s cash flow projections which cover a period of not 
less than twelve months from the date of approval of these condensed consolidated financial 
statements. They are of the opinion that, taking into account the above-mentioned measures, the 
Group will have sufficient financial resources to satisfy its future working capital requirements and 
to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due within the next twelve months from the 
date of approval of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The directors believe that the Group can continue to access debt and equity funding to meet 
medium term working capital requirements and has a history of securing such funding as required 
in the past to support their belief. In the event that funding of an amount necessary to meet the 
future budgeted operational and investing activities of the Group is unavailable, the directors 
would undertake steps to curtail these operating and investment activities. Accordingly, the 
directors of the Company consider that it is appropriate to prepare the Group’s condensed 
consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

Notwithstanding the above, there remains material uncertainty as to whether the Group can raise 
sufficient funding as outlined above which may cast significant doubt about the Group’s ability 
to continue as a going concern and, therefore whether it will realise its assets and extinguish its 
liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the these condensed 
consolidated financial statements.

These condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to 
the recoverability and classification of the Group’s assets or to the amounts and classification of 
liabilities which might be necessary should the Group not continue as a going concern.
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3. prInCIpAL ACCoUntInG poLICIeS
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2020, except as described in this condensed consolidated financial 
information.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable 
to expected total annual profit or loss.

Changes in accounting policy and disclosures
(a) New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated 
financial information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020, except for the adoption 
of new standards effective as of 1 July 2020. The Group has not early adopted any standard, 
interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2020, but do not have an 
impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business
The amendment to IFRS 3 clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities 
and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together 
significantly contribute to the ability to create input. Furthermore, it clarified that a business 
can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. These 
amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the 
Group but may impact future periods should the Group enter into any business combinations.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material
The amendments provide a new definition of material that states ‘information is material if 
omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that 
the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial 
statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity’.

The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, 
either individually or in combination with other information, in the context of the financial 
statements. A misstatement of information is material if it could reasonably be expected to 
influence decisions made by the primary users.

These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 
of the Group, nor is there expected to be any future impact on the Group.

Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 19: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
The amendments to IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 
provide a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected 
by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to 
uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged 
item or the hedging instrument. These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed 
consolidated financial information of the Group as it does not have any interest rate hedge 
relationships.
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3. prInCIpAL ACCoUntInG poLICIeS (Continued)

Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued on 28 March 2018
The Conceptual Framework is not a standard, and none of the concepts contained therein 
override the concepts or requirements in any standard. The purpose of the Conceptual Framework 
is to assist the IASB in developing standards, to help preparers develop consistent accounting 
policies where there is no applicable standard in place and to assist all parties to understand and 
interpret the standards.

The revised Conceptual Framework includes some new concepts, provides updated definitions 
and recognition criteria for assets and liabilities and clarifies some important concepts.

These amendments had no impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the 
Group.

4. eStImAteS
The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim financial information, the significant judgements 
made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of 
estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 30 June 2020.

5. FInAnCIAL rISK mAnAGement
Financial risk factors
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, 
fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all financial risks, 
management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should 
be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements as at 30 June 2020.

There have been no changes in the risk management policies since year end.

(a) Capital risk management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as 
going concerns while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt 
and equity balances. The directors of the Company consider that the capital structure of the 
Group consists of long-term debt and lease liabilities, and equity attributable to equity holders of 
the Company comprising issued capital and reserves.

The directors of the Company review the capital structure by considering the cost of capital and 
the risks associated with each class of capital. Based on recommendations of the directors, the 
Group will balance its overall capital structure through new share issues as well as the issue of the 
new debt or the repayment of existing debt. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are 
subject to externally imposed capital requirements.
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5. FInAnCIAL rISK mAnAGement (Continued)
Financial risk factors (Continued)
(a) Capital risk management (Continued)
The gearing ratios at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2020 were as follows:

As at

31 December
2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

30 June

2020
HK$’000

(Audited)

Long-term debt and lease liabilities 34,416 36,504

Total equity 673,133 602,093

Total capital 707,549 638,597

Gearing ratio 4.86% 5.72%

(b) Liquidity risk
The Group’s primary cash requirements have been for the payments for working capital and 
exploration and evaluation activities. The Group generally finances its short term funding 
requirements with equity funding and loans from shareholders.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. 
The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based 
on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both interest 
and principal cash flows.

Within 1 year
of demand

1 to 2
years

2-3
years

Later than
3 years and

no later than
5 years

total
undiscounted

cash flows

Carrying
amount at

period ended
date

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2020 (Unaudited)

Non-derivative financial liabilities:

Trade and other payables 719 — — — 719 719

Borrowings — 14,817 — 26,646 41,463 32,583

Lease liabilities 386 986 232 831 2,435 2,219

1,105 15,803 232 27,477 44,617 35,521

30 June 2020 (Audited)

Non-derivative financial liabilities:

Trade and other payables 829 — — — 829 829

Borrowings — 14,152 26,646 — 40,798 35,394

Lease liabilities 382 392 404 661 1,839 1,493

1,211 14,544 27,050 661 43,466 37,716
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5. FInAnCIAL rISK mAnAGement (Continued)

Financial risk factors (Continued)
(c) Fair value estimation
The fair values of the Group’s financial assets, including other receivables, deposits, amounts due 
from related parties, and cash and cash equivalents; and the Group’s financial liabilities, including 
trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties approximate their carrying amounts 
due to their short-term maturities. The fair value of non-current borrowings is disclosed in note 21.

(d) Exchange rate risk
The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk primarily in relation to our mineral tenements that are 
denominated in Australian dollars. Depreciation in the Australian dollar may adversely affect our 
net asset value when the value of such assets is converted to Hong Kong dollars. During the year, 
no financial instrument was used for hedging purposes.

6. reVenUe
There was no revenue during the six months ended 31 December 2020 (six months ended 31 
December 2019: nil).

7. SeGment InFormAtIon
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reports provided to Chief 
Operating Decision Makers, being the executive directors of the Company who are responsible 
for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments. The executive 
directors consider the performance of the Group from a business perspective.

The Group’s reportable operating segment is as follows:

Mineral tenements in Australia – tenement acquisition, exploration and towards future 
development of iron ore projects in Western Australia.

Others primarily relate to the provision of corporate services for investment holding companies. 
These activities are excluded from the reportable operating segments and are presented 
to reconcile to the totals included in the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income and condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Executive directors assess and review the performance of the operating segments based on 
segment results which is calculated as loss before income tax less share of profit/(loss) of joint 
ventures.

Segment assets reported to executive directors of the Company are measured in a manner 
consistent with that in the condensed consolidated balance sheet.
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7. SeGment InFormAtIon (Continued)
The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by business segment:

mineral
tenements in

Australia others total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the six months ended  
31 December 2020 (Unaudited):

Segments results (6,124) (5,853) (11,977)

Share of loss of joint ventures (62)

Loss before income tax (12,039)

other information:

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment (193) (2) (195)

Exploration and evaluation expenses (3,547) — (3,547)

Income tax benefit 9,778 — 9,778

For the six months ended  
31 December 2019 (Unaudited):

Segments results (6,096) (7,354) (13,450)

Share of loss of joint ventures (58)

Loss before income tax (13,508)

other information:

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment (40) (4) (44)

Exploration and evaluation expenses (3,396) — (3,396)
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7. SeGment InFormAtIon (Continued)

The following is an analysis of the Group’s total assets by business segment as at 31 December 
2020:

mineral
tenements in

Australia others total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2020 (Unaudited):

Segment assets 834,393 9,710 844,103

total segment assets include:

Interest in joint ventures 696 — 696

Additions to property, plant and 
equipment 7 — 7

Right-of-use assets 1,204 676 1,880

As at 30 June 2020 (Audited):

Segment assets 756,141 13,579 769,720

total segment assets include:

Interests in joint ventures 644 — 644

Additions to property, plant & 
equipment 137 — 137

Right-of-use assets 1,226 — 1,226

8. proFIt/LoSS BeFore tAX
The Group’s profit/loss before tax from continuing operations is arrived at after charging:

Six months ended
31 December

2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

2019
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 33 44

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 163 —

Short-term and low-value lease payments 198 713

Staff costs (including directors’ emoluments) 6,149 5,706

Equity-settled share option expense — 1,477

Exploration and evaluation expenses (excluding staff costs 
and rental expenses) 2,842 2,725
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9. FInAnCe CoStS, net
Six months ended

31 December

2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

2019
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

Finance income

Interest income on bank deposits 78 132

Finance costs

Interest on borrowings (Note 16) (665) (665)

Interest on lease liabilities (72) —

(737) (665)

Finance costs, net (659) (533)

10. InCome tAX BeneFIt
No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax or overseas income tax has been made in the consolidated 
financial statements as the Group has no assessable profit for the six months ended 31 December 
2020 (six months ended 31 December 2019: Nil).

The income tax on the Group’s loss before income tax for the six months ended 31 December 
2020 (six months ended 31 December 2019: Nil) differs from the theoretical amount that would 
arise using the enacted tax rate of the consolidated entities as follows:

Six months ended
31 December

2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

2019
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

Loss before income tax (12,039) (13,508)

Tax calculated at the applicable domestic tax rate of 
respective companies (3,612) (4,052)

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 2,347 —

Recognition of previously unrecognised tax losses (8,513) —

Tax losses for which no deferred income tax asset was 
recognized — 4,052

Income tax benefit (9,778) —
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11. LoSS per SHAre

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to the equity holders of the 
Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue during the period.

Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

Six months ended
31 December

2020
(Unaudited)

2019
(Unaudited)

Loss for the period attributable to the equity holders of 
the Company (HK$’000) (2,261) (13,508)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the 
purpose for calculating the basic loss per share 
(thousands) 9,279,232 9,187,642

Effects of dilution from:

— share of options (thousands) 90,000 45,250

Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted 
for the effect of dilution (thousands) 9,369,232(*) 9,213,857

Loss per share attributable to the equity holders of the 
Company:

Basic (HK cents) (0.02) (0.15)

Diluted (HK cents) (0.02)(*) (0.15)

Note (*): Because the diluted loss per share amount is decreased when taking share options 
into account, the share options had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic earnings per 
share for the year and were ignored in the calculation of diluted earnings per share. 
Therefore, the diluted earnings per share amounts are based on the loss for the year 
of HK$2,261,000, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares 9,369,232,000 
in issue during the year.
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12. CASH AnD CASH eQUIVALentS
For the purpose of the condensed statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are 
comprised of the following:

As at

31 December
2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

30 June

2020
HK$’000

(Audited)

Cash at bank and in hand 12,167 6,669

Short-term time deposits 13,755 28,250

total cash and cash equivalents 25,922 34,919

Cash at banks earns interests at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short term time 
deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months depending on the 
immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short term time 
deposit rates. The bank balances and pledged deposits are deposited with creditworthy banks 
with no recent history of default.

13. mInInG eXpLorAtIon propertIeS

mining
exploration

properties in
Australia
HK$’000

Balance as at 1 July 2019 (Audited) 757,345

Recoupment of benefit (5,404)

Exchange differences (20,893)

Balance as at 30 June 2020 (Audited) 731,048

Recoupment of benefit (6,051)

Exchange differences 88,629

Balance as at 31 December 2020 (Unaudited) 813,626

The mining exploration properties in Australia represent the carrying value of mining and 
exploration projects in Australia (including the Marillana iron ore project) held by the Group.

As at 31 December 2020, the Group assessed whether events or changes in circumstances 
indicated a potential material change to the recoverable amount of the mining exploration 
properties since 30 June 2020. The Group performed an assessment of impairment indicators.

Based on this assessment, management concluded that as at 31 December 2020, there was 
no indication that the recoverable amount of the mining exploration properties has materially 
changed and thus impairment assessment was not required.
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14. propertY, pLAnt AnD eQUIpment

During the six months ended 31 December 2020, the Group acquired assets with a cost of 
HK$7,000 (six months ended 31 December 2019: HK$134,000).

15. trADe pAYABLeS AnD otHer pAYABLeS
Trade payables of the Group principally represent amounts outstanding to suppliers. The normal 
credit period is between 30 days and 90 days.

16. BorroWInGS

As at

31 December
2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

30 June

2020
HK$’000

(Audited)

non-current

Loans from a substantial shareholder 14,817 14,151

Loan from Polaris 17,766 21,242

32,583 35,393

As at 31 December 2020, the borrowings from a substantial shareholder are unsecured, they bear 
an interest at 12% (30 June 2020: 12%) per annum and are repayable on 31 October 2022 (30 
June 2020: 31 October 2021).

On 18 November 2019, Polaris provided a loan to Brockman Iron pursuant to the terms of the Farm-
In Joint Venture Agreement over the Marillana Iron Ore Project. The loan is unsecured (but would 
become secured under the Deed of Cross Security upon establishment of the Joint Venture), and 
is carried at amortised cost. Under the terms of the FJV Agreement this loan is to be repaid from 
net revenue received by Brockman Iron from the sale of its share of product produced and sold 
from the joint venture operation. However, the loan would become immediately repayable (within 
14 days) in the event that Polaris approves the development of the project but Brockman Iron 
does not proceed. The loan is not repayable in the event that Polaris gives notice to Brockman 
Iron that it does not proceed with the joint venture operation.
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17. SHAre CApItAL

number of
shares

Share
capital

’000 HK$’000

Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each

Authorised

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2020 20,000,000 2,000,000

Issued and fully paid

As at 31 December 2020 and 30 June 2020 9,279,232 927,923

18. SHAre optIon SCHeme
Share option scheme of the Company
The 2012 share option scheme (the ‘2012 Share Option Scheme’) of the Company was adopted 
by the Company pursuant to the approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 
13 November 2012. The 2012 Share Option Scheme replaced the previous share option scheme 
which expired in August 2012, its primary purpose was to provide incentives or rewards to selected 
participants for their contribution to the Group and eligible participants of the scheme 2018A and 
2018B include the Company’s directors, including independent non-executive directors and other 
employees of the Group. The 2012 Share Option Scheme is valid and effective for a period of ten 
years from the date of its adoption and will expire in August 2022. Share options granted under 
the previous share option scheme prior to its expiry shall continue to be valid and exercisable 
pursuant to its rules.

The maximum number of unexercised share options currently permitted to be granted under 
the Scheme is an amount equivalent, upon their exercise, to 10% of the shares of the Company 
in issue at any time. The maximum number of shares issuable under share options to each 
eligible participant in the Scheme within any 12 month period is limited to 1% of the shares of 
the Company in issue at any time. Any further grant of options in excess of this limit is subject to 
shareholders’ approval in a general meeting.

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 28 days from the date of offer. The 
exercise period of the share options granted is determinable by the directors, and commences 
after a vesting period of one to three years and ends on a date which is not later than three 
years from the date of offer of the share options.

The exercise price of share options is determinable by the directors, but may not be less than the 
higher of (i) the Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of offer of the 
share options; and (ii) the average Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares for the 
five trading days immediately preceding the date of offer.
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18. SHAre optIon SCHeme (Continued)

Share option scheme of the Company (Continued)
Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders’ 
meetings.

The fair value of the employee services received in exchange for the grant of the share 
options is recognised as an expense, with a corresponding adjustment to employee share-
based compensation reserve, over the vesting period. At the end of each reporting period, 
the Company revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to vest. It 
recognises the impact of the revision to original estimate, if any, in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, with a corresponding adjustment to equity.

Details of specific categories options are as follows:

option
type

Date of
grant

number of
share 

options
granted Vesting period exercise period

exercise
price
(HK$)

exercised/
lapsed in 

prior periods 
(share

options)

Lapsed
during the

period
(share

options)

2018A 7 December 
2017

194,000,000 50% 7 December 2017 – 
31 December 2018

1 January 2019 –  
31 December 2020

0.124 119,000,000 75,000,000

50% 7 December 2017 – 
31 December 2019

1 January 2020 –  
31 December 2020

2018B 7 December 
2017

16,500,000 50% 7 December 2017 – 
31 December 2018

1 January 2019 –  
31 December 2020

0.162 1,500,000 15,000,000

50% 7 December 2017 – 
31 December 2019

1 January 2020 –  
31 December 2020

The fair values of all the share options were calculated using the Binomial model prepared by an 
independent valuer. The inputs into the model were as follows:

Exercise price HK$0.124 – HK$0.162

Volatility 67% – 68%

Expected option life 3 years

Annual risk-free rate 1.440% – 1.876%

Expected dividend yield 0%

The volatility measured at grant date is referenced to the historical volatility of shares of the 
Company.

The values of share options calculated using the binomial model are subject to certain 
fundamental limitations, due to the subjective nature and uncertainty relating to a number 
of assumptions of the expected future performance input to the model, and certain inherent 
limitations of the model itself. The value of an option varies with different variable of certain 
subjective assumptions. Any change to the variables used may materially affect the estimation of 
the fair value of an option.
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18. SHAre optIon SCHeme (Continued)
Share option scheme of the Company (Continued)
For the six months ended 31 December 2020, the Company did not recognise an expense (six 
months ended 31 December 2019: HK$1,477,000) in relation to the share options granted by the 
Company as the share options expired on the 31 December 2020.

Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average 
exercise prices are as follows:

2020 2019

Average
exercise

price in HK$
per share

option

number of
share

options
(thousands)

Average
exercise

price in HK$
per share

option

Number of
share

options
(thousands)

At 1 July 0.13 90,000 0.14 149,750

Granted — — — —

Expired/lapsed 0.13 90,000 0.11 1,750

At 31 December — — 0.14 148,000

During the period ended 31 December 2020, 90,000,000 options had expired. No share option had 
been exercised during the period, prior to the expiry of the outstanding share options (six months 
ended 31 December 2019: Nil).

19. DeFerreD InCome tAX
The following is the deferred income tax liability recognised by the Group and movement thereon 
during the current and prior period.

mining
exploration

properties in
Australia
HK$’000

At 1 July 2019 (Audited) (134,172)

Deferred tax associated with the Polaris Loan 1,621

Exchange differences 3,701

At 30 June 2020 (Audited) (128,850)

Deferred tax associated with the Polaris Loan 1,815

Offset of deferred tax for tax losses recognised 8,513

Exchange differences (15,621)

At 31 December 2020 (Unaudited) (134,143)
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20. IntereSt In JoInt VentUreS

Details of the Group’s interest in the joint arrangements are as follows:

name of joint ventures
Interest held in
share of output principal activities

NWIOA Ops. Pty Ltd (Note (a)) 37% Port and related infrastructure

Note:
(a) NWIOA Ops. Pty Ltd is a joint venture incorporated in Australia which is seeking to develop 

port and related infrastructure on behalf of the North West Iron Ore Alliance (‘NWIOA’) 
members.

21. reLAteD pArtY DISCLoSUreS
(a) material related party transactions
Except as disclosed within this condensed consolidated financial information, the Group has no 
material related party transactions during the period (six months ended 31 December 2019: Nil).

(b) related party balances
The details of the loans from a substantial shareholder are disclosed in Note 16.

The amounts due from/to related parties included as current assets or current liabilities are 
unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

(c) Compensation of key management personnel
The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the period were as 
follows:

Six months ended
31 December

2020
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

2019
HK$’000

(Unaudited)

Wages, salaries and other short-term welfare 3,590 3,941

Post-employment benefits 141 190

Share-based compensation expenses — 1,134

3,731 5,265

22. InterIm DIVIDenD
The Board of Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months 
ended 31 December 2020 (six months ended 31 December 2019: Nil).

23. eVentS oCCUrrInG AFter BALAnCe SHeet DAte
There is no significant event which has occurred after the balance sheet date.
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Ernst & Young
11 Mounts Bay Road
Perth WA 6000 Australia
GPO Box M939  Perth WA 6843

Tel: +61 8 9429 2222
Fax: +61 8 9429 2436
ey.com/au

to the Board of Directors of Brockman mining Limited
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

IntroDUCtIon
We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 4 to 24, which 
comprises the condensed consolidated balance sheet of Brockman Mining Limited (the 
‘Company’) and its subsidiaries (together the ‘Group’) as at 31 December 2020 and 
the related condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in 
equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a 
report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions 
thereof and International Accounting Standard 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (‘IAS 34’). 
The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
this interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34. Our responsibility is to express 
a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review. Our report is made 
solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and 
for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any 
other person for the contents of this report.

SCope oF reVIeW
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review 
Engagements 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity’. A review of interim financial information consists of 
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards of Auditing 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion.
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ConCLUSIon
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance 
with IAS 34.

empHASIS oF mAtter – mAterIAL UnCertAIntY reLAteD to 
GoInG ConCern
We draw attention to Note 2(a) in the interim financial information, which describes the 
principal conditions that raise doubt about the Group’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. These events or conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that 
may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our 
conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

ernst & Young
Chartered Accountants

Perth, Western Australia
19 February 2021
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BUSIneSS reVIeW AnD FInAnCIAL 
HIGHLIGHtS
During the period under review, Brockman 
Iron Pty Ltd (‘Brockman Iron’) (a wholly owned 
subsidiary of the Company) and Polar is 
Metals Pty Ltd (‘Polaris’) (a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Mineral Resources Limited (‘MRL’)) 
progressed activities towards satisfaction of 
their Farm-In obligations in relation to the 
Farm-In Joint Venture (FJV) Agreement over 
the Marillana Iron Ore Project. A drilling and 
metallurgical testing campaign by Polaris has 
been completed satisfactorily. Polaris also 
completed its technical and cost report on 
the Marillana Iron Ore Project. The outcome of 
both these undertakings has resulted in Polaris 
providing the Company with an Indicative 
Development Proposal.

As at 31 December 2020, the Group’s net asset 
value amounted to HK$673.1 million (30 June 
2020: HK$602.1 million) and cash at bank was 
HK$25.9 million (30 June 2020: HK$34.9 million).

Loss before income tax for the six months 
ended 31 December 2020 was HK$12.0 million 
(2019: HK$13.5 million). Operational related 
production costs and exploration expenditure 
have decreased due to a reduct ion in 
exp lo ra t ion act i v i t ie s  and cos t  sav ing 
measures.

During the six months ended 31 December 
2020, the Group’s basic loss per share for the 
period was HK$0.02 cents (2019: HK$0.15 cents) 
and the cash outflows from operating activities 
were HK$11.1 million (2019: HK$12.3 million).

O n  1 1  M a r c h  2 0 2 0 ,  t h e  W o r l d  H e a l t h 
Organisation declared a global pandemic 
related to COVID-19. The impacts on the 
global economy and commerce have already 
been significant and are expected to continue 
in the future. The duration of the pandemic 
and its impact on global financial markets, did 
not affect the Group significantly; however, 
appropriate protocols are in place to minimise 
the associated risks to employees.

oUtLooK
U p o n  t h e  c o m p l e t i o n  o f  t h e  F a r m - I n 
Obligations, the Joint Venture on Marillana 
shall be established and development and 
construction for the project shall commence.
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mInerAL tenementS
Iron ore operations – Western Australia
This segment of the business is comprised of the 100% owned Marillana Iron Ore Project (‘Marillana’ or 
‘the Project’), the Ophthalmia Iron Ore Project (‘Ophthalmia’) and other regional exploration projects.

The net operating loss before income tax expense for the period for this segment and attributable 
to the Group was HK$6.1 million (2019: HK$6.2 million). Total expenditure associated with mineral 
exploration and evaluation for the period ended 31 December 2020 amounted to HK$3.5 million (2019: 
HK$3.4 million).

Total expenditure associated with mineral exploration and evaluation by each of the projects in 
Western Australia for the financial periods is summarised as follows:

Six months ended 
31 December

project
2020

HK$’000
2019

HK$’000

Marillana 1,897 1,894

Ophthalmia 868 714

Regional Exploration 782 788

3,547 3,396

The Group is yet to make a final investment decision toward commencing development of any 
of its iron ore projects in Western Australia. Accordingly, no development expenditures have been 
recognised in the financial information during the half year ended 31 December 2020 and six months 
period ended 31 December 2019.

There was no capital expenditure for each of the projects in Western Australia for the 2020 and 2019 
financial periods.
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Mine exploration properties
The Group assessed whether any indicators 
of impairment existed with reference to both 
external and internal sources of information. 
As at 31 December 2020, the Group assessed 
and concluded there were no impairment 
indicators present which required detailed 
impairment testing.

marillana Iron ore project
The 100% owned Marillana Iron Ore Project 
is Brockman’s flagship project located in the 
Hamersley Iron Province within the Pilbara 
region of Western Australia, approximately 100 
km north-west of the township of Newman. 
The Project is located within mining lease 
M47/1414.

The Project area covers 82 km² bordering 
the Hamersley Range, where extensive areas 
of supergene iron ore mineralisation have 
developed within the dissected Brockman Iron 
Formation that caps the Range.

Farm-in prior to Joint Venture
Farm-in obligations and interest
In October 2020, the drilling and metallurgical 
testing campaign by Polaris was completed 
sat is factor i ly . Polar i s a lso completed i ts 
technical and cost report. The outcome of 
both these undertakings has resulted in Polaris 
providing the Company with an Indicative 
Development Proposal, which includes the 
following:

1. An improved opt imised mine plan 
and yield on the ore processing for 
production of low impurities 60.5% Fe 
product over more than a 25 year mine 
life.

2. A proposed logistics system to transport 
the ore from the mine to the port 
stockyard at Port Hedland. This logistics 
sy s tem i s  to  be cons t ructed and 
operated by MRL (or a subsidiary) for 
Marillana.

3. Construction of a berth at a dedicated 
location in Port Hedland subject to the 
approval from the State Government of 
Western Australia (the ‘Government’).

4. A current market-based estimate for 
project capital and operating costs, 
including the logistics services cost for 
transporting the ore from mine to ship.

The Company has accepted the Indicative 
Development Proposal in principle, pending 
the formal submission of a Final Investment 
Decis ion (‘FID’) proposal from MRL. MRL 
intends to submit such FID proposal once it 
has received the Government commitment for 
the intended berth allocation. FID is expected 
around mid 2021.

With the Indicative Development Proposal 
agreed in principle, both Brockman Iron and 
Polaris have agreed to proceed with the 
following:

1. Upon the receipt of FID submitted by 
Polaris, the Company will independently 
review and decide on FID for Marillana.

2. If both Brockman Iron and Polaris make 
a positive FID and a port agreement is in 
place:

a. The Farm-in Obligations will be 
deemed to have been satisfied.

b. T h e  J o i n t  V e n t u r e  w i l l  b e 
established.

c. T h e  F J V  A g r e e m e n t  p a r t i e s 
wil l make amendments to the 
FJV Agreement to reflect the 
f i n a l  a g r e e d t r a n s p o r t a t i o n 
arrangements from the mine to 
the port and the removal of the 
requirement for MRL to construct 
a bulk ore rail system and to have 
commenced construction and 
operation of the rail system by 
certain sunset dates.
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3. Under the FJV Agreement, the sunset 

date for commencing construction 
of the proposed transportation and 
por t  sys tems was extended to 31 
December 2021 and the sunset date for 
commencing operations was extended 
to 31 December 2023.

4. Under the current Mine to Ship Services 
Agreement, the date for satisfaction of 
the various conditions precedent has 
also been extended until 31 December 
2021.

Joint Venture Agreement
Formation and scope
Upon completion of the Farm-In Obligations, 
the parties shall establish the Joint Venture 
as an unincorporated joint venture (in which 
both parties have a 50% interest). The scope of 
the Joint Venture is to establish a mining and 
processing operation at Marillana.

Management committee
A management committee comprising a total 
of six representatives shall be established. 
Each of the Joint Venturers shall appoint three 
representatives.

The role of the management committee is to 
make all strategic decisions relating to the 
conduct of the activities undertaken by the 
Joint Venture including the consideration and 
approval of any work programme and budget 
in the management of the joint venture.

Development funding
Fol lowing the establ ishment of the Joint 
Venture, MRL (or its Related Party) agrees to 
provide the Joint Venturers with funding by 
way of a project loan sufficient to allow the 
Joint Venturers to fund the forecast project 
capital costs.

Manager
Pursuant to the terms of the FJV Agreement, 
Polaris has agreed to act as the first manager 
of the Joint Venture.

Loan Agreement
As part of the FJV Agreement, Polaris is to 
provide an interest-free loan of A$10 million 
(the Loan) to Brockman Iron for working capital 
purposes. A$5 million of the loan has already  
been released and the remaining A$5 million is 
in an escrow account and upon formation of 
the Joint Venture will be released from escrow. 
The loan will be repaid from the net revenue 
received by Brockman Iron from the sale of its 
share of product produced and sold.

ophthalmia Iron ore project
The 100% owned Ophthalmia Iron Ore Project 
located north of Newman in the East Pilbara 
of Western Australia, is the most significant 
iron ore project for the Company outside of its 
flagship Marillana. The total Mineral Resources 
at Ophthalmia now stand at 341 Mt grading 
59.3% Fe. Various studies on the mine plan, 
processing and transportation options for the 
project are progressing.

West pilbara project
The West Pi lbara project comprises four 
tenements centred around Duck Creek, 
located about 100-130 km WNW of Paraburdoo 
in the West Pilbara region. Brockman has 
completed an Inferred Mineral Resource 
estimate of 21.6 Mt grading 55.9% Fe, for the 
channel iron ore deposit (‘CID’) mineralisation 
of Duck Creek.
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The Directors present their report together 
with the condensed consolidated financial 
information for the s ix month ended 31 
December 2020.

DIreCtorS
The Directors of the Company during the six 
months ended 31 December 2020 and up 
to the date of this report, unless otherwise 
indicated, were:

name period of Directorship

non-executive Directors:

Kwai Sze Hoi (Chairman) Appointed on 15 June 2012
Liu Zhengui (Vice Chairman) Appointed on 27 April 2012
Ross Stewart Norgard Appointed on 22 August 2012

executive Directors:

Kwai Kwun, Lawrence Appointed on 13 March 2014
Chan Kam Kwan, Jason (Company Secretary) Appointed on 2 January 2008
Colin Paterson Appointed on 25 February 2015

Independent non-executive Directors:

Yap Fat Suan, Henry Appointed on 8 January 2014
Choi Yue Chun, Eugene Appointed on 12 June 2014
David Rolf Welch Appointed on 15 October 2019

InterIm DIVIDenD
The Board of Directors do not recommend 
the payment of an interim dividend for the six 
months ended 31 December 2020 (2019: Nil).

LIQUIDItY AnD FInAnCIAL 
reSoUrCeS
The Group generally finances its short-term 
funding requirements with equity funding and 
borrowings. The Group’s ability to advance its 
iron ore project developments is reliant, among 
other things, on access to appropriate and 
timely funding.

The current ratio as at 31 December 2020 is 
11.44 (30 June 2020: 16.05). The gearing ratio 
of the Group (long-term debt over equity and 
long-term debt) is measured at 0.05 (30 June 
2020: 0.05).

During the period, the Group did not engage 
in the use of any financial instruments for 
hedging purposes, and there was no hedging 
instrument outstanding as at 31 December 
2020 (30 June 2020: Nil).

CApItAL StrUCtUre
The Company has no changes in its issued 
share capital for the interim period.

As at the date of this report, the total number 
of issued shares outstanding for the Company 
amounted to 9,279,232,131 shares.
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SHAre DetAILS
Quoted securities
A s  a t  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 2 0 ,  t h e r e  w e r e 
9,279,232,131 (30 June 2020: 9,279,232,131) fully 
paid shares on issue.

Unquoted securities
As at 31 December 2020, there were no 
unquoted securities.

pLeDGe oF ASSetS AnD 
ContInGent LIABILItIeS
As at 31 December 2020 there were no assets 
that were pledged to secure any debt, and 
the Company did not provide any financial 
guarantees and there was no mater ia l 
contingent liability of the Group. (30 June 2020: 
Nil)

rISK DISCLoSUre
mArKet rISK
The Group is exposed to various types of 
market risks, including fluctuations in iron ore 
price and exchange rates.

(a) Commodities price risk
Iron ore price:
The fair value of the Group’s mining 
explorat ion propert ies in Austral ia i s 
exposed to fluctuations in expected future 
iron ore price.

We have not  used any commodi ty 
der ivat ive ins t ruments or futures for 
s p e c u l a t i o n  o r  h e d g i n g  p u r p o s e s . 
Management will review market conditions 
from time to time and determine the best 
strategy to deal with the fluctuations in the 
iron ore price as required.

(b) Funding risk
The commencement of exploration and 
potential development of the iron ore 
projects will depend on whether the Group 
can secure the necessary funding.

(c) risk of the project will not be materialised
The risk is largely driven by various factors 
such as commodity prices, government 
regulations, regulation related to prices, 
taxes ,  royal t ies ,  land tenure, v iable 
infrastructure solut ion, capital rais ing 
ability etc. The Board will therefore closely 
monitor the development of the project.

(d) exchange rate risk
The Group is exposed to exchange rate 
risk primarily in relation to our mineral 
tenements that are denominated in 
Australian dollars. Depreciation in the 
Australian dollar may adversely affect our 
net asset value when the value of such 
assets is converted to Hong Kong dollars. 
During the six months ended 31 December 
2020, no financial instrument was used for 
hedging purposes.

StAFF AnD remUnerAtIon
As at 31 December 2020, the Group employed 
15 employees (30 June 2020: 15), of which 5 
were in Australia (includes 2 non-executive 
directors) (30 June 2020: 5) and 10 in Hong 
Kong (includes 4 non-executive directors) (30 
June 2020: 10).

The remuneration of employees includes salary 
and discretionary bonuses. The Group also 
adopted a share option scheme to provide 
incentives to employees.

The remuneration pol icy and packages, 
inc luding share opt ions of the Group’s 
employees, senior management and directors 
are maintained at market levels and are 
reviewed periodically by management and 
the remuneration committee.
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DIreCtorS’ AnD CHIeF 
eXeCUtIVeS’ IntereStS AnD 
SHort poSItIonS In SHAreS, 
UnDerLYInG SHAreS or 
DeBentUreS
As at 31 December 2020, the interests and 
short positions of the directors and chief 
executives and their respective associates in 
the shares, underlying shares and debentures 
of the Company or its associated corporations 

(within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities 
and Futures Ordinance (the ‘SFO’) as recorded 
in the register maintained by the Company 
pursuant to Sections 336 and 352 of the SFO, 
or otherwise required to be notified to the 
Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited (the ‘SEHK’), pursuant to the 
Model Code for Securities Transactions by 
Directors of Listed Issuers (the ‘Model Code’) 
under the Rules Governing the List ing of 
Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing 
Rules”), were as follows:

Long positions of ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company

name of director Capacity

number of 
issued 

ordinary 
shares held

number of 
options granted 

percentage of 
the issued share 

capital of the 
Company

Mr Kawi Sze Hoi Jointly (Note) 60,720,000 — 0.65%
Beneficial owner 206,072,000 — 2.22%
Interests of controlled corporation (Note) 2,426,960,137 — 26.15%
Interest of spouse 24,496,000 — 0.26%

Mr Liu Zhengui Beneficial owner — — 0.00%

Mr Ross Norgard Beneficial owner 64,569,834 — 0.70%
Interests of controlled corporation 178,484,166 — 1.92%

Mr Colin Paterson Beneficial owner 30,173,004 — 0.33%
Interest of spouse 22,625,442 — 0.24%

Mr Kwai Kwun Lawrence Beneficial owner 63,408,412 — 0.68%

Mr Chan Kam Kwan Jason Beneficial owner — — 0.00%

Mr Yap Fat Suan Henry Beneficial owner 400,000 — 0.00%

Mr Choi Yue Chun Eugene Beneficial owner — — 0.00%

Mr David Rolf Welch Beneficial owner — — 0.00%

Note:

The 2,426,960,137 shares were held by Ocean Line 
Holdings Ltd., a company held 60% by Mr. Kwai Sze Hoi 
and 40% by Ms Cheung Wai Fung (Mr Kwai’s spouse). 
In addition, Mr. Kwai and Ms Cheung have a joint 
direct interest in 60,720,000 shares of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2020, 
none of the Directors and Chief Executives, nor their 
associates had registered an interest or short position 
in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the 
Company or any of its associated corporations that 
was required to be recorded pursuant to section 352 
of the SFO or otherwise notified to the Company and 
the SEHK pursuant to the Model Code.
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ArrAnGementS to pUrCHASe 
SHAreS or DeBentUreS
Other than as disclosed in section “Directors 
and Chief Executives’ Interests and Short 
Posit ions in Shares, Underlying Shares or 
Debentures”, at no time during the period was 
the Company, its holding company, or any of 
its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries, a party to 
any arrangements to enable the Directors of 
the Company and their associates to acquire 
benefits by means of the acquisition of shares 
in, or debentures of, the Company or any 
other body corporate.

SUBStAntIAL SHAreHoLDerS
As at 31 December 2020, the register of 
substantial shareholders maintained by the 
Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO 
shows that the following shareholders had 
notified the Company of relevant interests and 
short positions in the issued share capital of the 
Company:

Long positions of ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each of the Company

name of shareholder nature of interest
number of shares or 

underlying shares

percentage of the 
issued share capital 

of the Company

Ocean Line Holdings Ltd (‘Ocean Line’) 
(Note 1)

Beneficial owner 2,426,960,137 26.15%

Mr Kawi Sze Hoi (Note 1) Interest held by controlled corporation 2,426,960,137 26.15%
Interest held jointly with another person 60,720,000 0.65%
Beneficial owner 206,072,000 2.22%
Interest of spouse 24,496,000 0.26%

Cheung Wai Fung (Note 1) Interest held by controlled corporation 2,426,960,137 26.15%
Interest held jointly with another person 60,720,000 0.65%
Beneficial owner 24,496,000 0.26%
Interest of spouse 206,072,000 2.22%

Equity Valley Investments Limited Beneficial owner 515,574,276 5.56%

The XSS Group Limited (Note 2) Interest held by controlled corporation 515,574,276 5.56%

Cheung Sze Wai, Catherine (Note 2) Interest held by controlled corporation 515,574,276 5.56%

Luk Kin Peter Joseph (Note 2) Interest held by controlled corporation 515,574,276 5.56%

KQ Resources Limited Beneficial owner 1,301,270,318 14.02%

Notes:

1. Ocean Line is owned 60% by Mr Kwai Sze Hoi 
and 40% by Ms Cheung Wai Fung (Mr Kwai’s 
spouse). In addition, Mr Kwai and Ms Cheung 
have a joint direct interest in 60,720,000 
shares.

2. The 515,574,276 shares were held by Equity 
Valley Investments Limited. Equity Valley 
Investments Limited is wholly-owned by The 
XSS Group Limited, of which 50%, 20% and 
30% of its issued share capital were held by 
Mr Luk Kin Peter Joseph, Ms Cheung Sze Wai, 
Catherine (Mr Luk’s spouse) and Ms Chong 
Yee Kwan (Mr Luk’s mother) respectively.
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Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 
2020, no person, other than the directors of the 
Company, whose interests are set out above, 
had registered an interest or short position 
in the shares or underlying shares of the 
Company that was required to be recorded 
pursuant to section 336 of the SFO.

SHAre optIonS
The share option scheme (the ‘Share Option 
Scheme’) of the Company was adopted by 
the Company pursuant to the resolution of the 
shareholder at the AGM dated 13 November 
2012.

The binomial opt ion pr ic ing model i s  a 
generally accepted method of valuing options. 
The measurement dates used in the valuation 

calculations were the dates on which the 
options were granted. The values of share 
options calculated using the binomial model 
are subject to certain fundamental limitations, 
due to the subjective nature of an uncertainty 
relating to a number of assumptions of the 
expected future performance input to the 
model, and certain inherent limitations of the 
model itself. The value of an option varies 
with different variables of certain subjective 
assumptions. Any change to the variables used 
may materially affect the estimation of the fair 
value of the option.

The particulars of the Share Option Scheme 
are set out in Note 18 to the condensed 
consolidated financial statements. Details of 
the options outstanding as at 31 December 
2020 which have been granted to Qualified 
Persons under the Share Option Scheme are as 

follows:

option type

maximum
 entitlement

 of each
 participant

outstanding as at
1 July 2020

Disposal or
waived Lapsed/expired Granted

outstanding
as at

31 December 2020

non-executive directors
Liu Zhengui 2018A 2,500,000 2,500,000 — 2,500,000 — —
Ross Stewart Norgard 2018B 1,500,000 1,500,000 — 1,500,000 — —
Choi Yue Chun Eugene 2018A 1,500,000 1,500,000 — 1,500,000 — —
Yap Fat Suan Henry 2018A 1,500,000 1,500,000 — 1,500,000 — —

executive directors
Chan Kam Kwan Jason 2018A 10,000,000 10,000,000 — 10,000,000 — —
Colin Paterson 2018B 12,000,000 12,000,000 — 12,000,000 — —

Employees 2018A 62,000,000 59,500,000 — 59,500,000 — —
Employees 2018B 3,000,000 1,500,000 — 1,500,000 — —

GrAnD totAL 94,000,000 90,000,000 — 90,000,000 — —

Weighted average price 0.13 — 0.13  — —
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The total number of securities available for 
issue under the share option scheme amounts 
to 570,948,213 as at the date of the interim 
report, representing 6.15% of the issued share 
capital outstanding.

CHAnGe oF DIreCtorS’ 
InFormAtIon
Pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the List ing 
Rules, there were no changes of directors’ 
information of the Company during the six 
months ended 31 December 2020.

pUrCHASe, SALe or reDemptIon 
oF LISteD SeCUrItIeS
During the six months ended 31 December 
2020, neither the Company nor any of its 
subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any 
of the listed securities of the Company (six 
months ended 31 December 2019: Nil).

CompLIAnCe oF tHe CoDe 
on CorporAte GoVernAnCe 
prACtICeS
The Company is listed on both the ASX and 
on the SEHK. The Company’s corporate 
governance policies have been formulated to 
ensure that it is a responsible corporate citizen.

The Company complies with all aspects of the 
Corporate Governance Code as set out in 
Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules on the SEHK, 
except for the following:

(i) Code Provis ion A.2.1, states that the 
roles of chairman and chief executive 
should be separate and should not be 
performed by the same individual. The 
position of Chief Executive Officer at the 
Group level has been vacant during the 
period. Nonetheless, Mr. Colin Paterson, 
an executive director of the Company, 

also serves as the Chief Executive Officer 
of Brockman Mining Australia Pty Ltd (a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), 
and is responsible for the oversight of the 
core iron ore business operation; and

(ii) Code Provision A.6.7, states that non-
e x e c u t i v e  D i r e c t o r s  s h o u l d  a t t e n d 
general meetings. During the period, due 
to Directors’ other commitments and 
schedule conflicts, not all of the non-
executive directors of the Company 
attended all the general meetings.

moDeL CoDe For SeCUrItIeS 
trAnSACtIonS BY DIreCtorS
The Company has adopted the Model Code 
as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as 
its own code of conduct regarding securities 
transactions by directors of the Company. 
Having made specific enquiry to all directors of 
the Company, all directors confirmed that they 
have complied with the required standard 
set out in the Model Code throughout the six 
months ended 31 December 2020.

pUBLICAtIon oF tHe InterIm 
reSULtS AnD InterIm report
The interim report is published on the website 
of SEHK (www.hkexnews.hk), ASX (www.
asx.com.au), as well as the website of the 
Company (www.brockmanmin ing.com)/
(www.irasia.com/listco/hk/brockmanmining). 
The interim report wi l l be dispatched to 
shareholders and will be published on the 
aforementioned websites in due course.
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AUDIt CommIttee
As at 31 December 2020, the audit committee 
comprises of three independent non-executive 
directors Messrs. Yap Fat Suan, Henry, Choi 
Yue Chun Eugene and David Rolf Welch (the 
‘Audit Committee’). Mr. Yap Fat Suan, Henry 
was the Chairman of the Audit Committee. 
The Audit Committee has adopted terms of 
reference which are in line with the Corporate 
Governance Code. The Audit Committee has 
reviewed the Group’s interim results for the six 
months ended 31 December 2020.

By Order of the Board

Kwai Sze Hoi
Chairman

Hong Kong, 19 February 2021



DIreCtorS’ DeCLArAtIon

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors of the Company dated 19 
February 2021. In the Directors’ opinion:

(a) The condensed consolidated financial information and notes set out on pages 4 to 24:

(i) comply with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting and the 
disclosure requirements of Hong Kong Companies Ordinance;

(ii) give a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2020 
and of its performance for the six months ended on that date;

(b) Subject to the matters disclosed in note 2(a), there are reasonable grounds to believe that 
the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Kwai Sze Hoi
Chairman

Hong Kong, 19 February 2021
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